

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN EDWARD MAY,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SHINN, DIRECTOR;
MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERICA T. DUBNO
FAHRINGER & DUBNO
43 West 43rd Street
Suite 261
New York, NY 10036
(212) 319-5351
erica.dubno@fahringerlaw.com

RANDAL McDONALD
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
RANDAL B. McDONALD
112 N. Central Avenue
Suite 100
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 325-3092
randy@rbmcdonaldlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

| | |
|---|----|
| Statement of Related Proceedings | ii |
| Opinions and Orders Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .. | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| 1. Arizona’s Molestation Statutory Scheme in Effect at the Time of Petitioner’s Conviction--Which was Subsequently Abandoned and Disavowed by the Legislature--Required Defendants to Shoulder the Burden of Disproving Sexual Intent | 7 |
| 2. The Jurors Were Allowed to Continue Their Deliberations After a Mistrial was Declared and Jurors Made Cellphone Calls | 9 |
| 3. Direct Appeal | 12 |
| 4. This Court Requests the Prosecution to Respond to the Certiorari Petition | 12 |
| 5. Post-Conviction Proceedings | 13 |
| 6. The U.S. District Court Grants Unconditional Release From Custody Through Habeas Based on Burden-Shifting | 15 |
| 7. The Petitioner is Released Unconditionally from the State’s Custody | 16 |
| 8. The Ninth Circuit Affirms Habeas Relief Based on Counsel’s Failure to Object to Reconvening the Discharged Jurors | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 9. The Ninth Circuit Reverses Itself a Year Later and a Judge Dissents | 19 |
| 10. New Counsel Realizes that the Ninth Circuit Did Not Have Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... | 21 |
| Reasons for Granting Certiorari | 22 |
| I. This Case Presents an Important Question Regarding the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts to Preside Over Habeas Claims When the State No Longer has Custody Over a State Inmate and There are No Collateral Consequences From the Vacated State Conviction..... | 23 |
| II. This Case Presents the Question Left Open by <i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> : When is There a “Total Want of Jurisdiction” and Not Merely an “Error in the Exercise of Jurisdiction” | 26 |
| III. Certiorari Review is Warranted to Restore Public Confidence in Our Legal System | 32 |
| Conclusion..... | 34 |

Appendices

Appendix A: Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing, Dated August 19, 2022..... APP.1

Appendix B: Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Motion to Recall the Mandate, Dated June 10, 2022..... APP.3

Appendix C: Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing Vacating the Grant of Habeas Relief, Dated March 27, 2020 APP.29

Appendix D: Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing, Dated March 27, 2020..... APP.91

Appendix E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit on Rehearing, Dated March 27, 2020..... APP.98

Appendix F: Memorandum Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Affirming the Grant of Habeas Relief, Dated March 26, 2019..... APP.100

Appendix G: Decision of District Judge Neil V.
Wake Granting Habeas Relief,
Dated March 28, 2017..... APP.114

Appendix H: Report and Recommendation of
Magistrate Judge Michelle H. Burns,
Dated September 15, 2015..... APP.167

Appendix I: Order of the Arizona Supreme
Court, Denying Review of the Decision
Denying Post Conviction Relief,
Dated April 23, 2013..... APP.361

Appendix J: Decision of the Arizona Court of
Appeals, Division II, Granting Review and
Denying Post Conviction Relief,
Dated September 7, 2012..... APP.363

Appendix K: Decision of the Arizona Superior
Court, Maricopa County, Denying Post
Conviction Relief,
Dated November 7, 2011..... APP.373

Appendix L: Minute Entry of the Arizona
Superior Court, Maricopa County, Dismissing
Certain Claims of the Petition for Post
Conviction Relief,
Dated January 3, 2011..... APP.384

Appendix M: Decision of the Arizona Supreme
Court, Declining Review of the Direct Appeal,
Dated February 10, 2009..... APP.389

Appendix N: Decision of the Arizona Court of Appeals, Division I, on Direct Appeal, Dated July 24, 2008..... APP.391

Appendix O: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing, Dated September 2, 2020..... APP.402

Appendix P: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Staying the Mandate, Dated September 9, 2020..... APP.404

Appendix Q: Order of Chief District Judge G. Murray Snow Directing the Clerk to Terminate the Case, Dated June 21, 2021..... APP.406

Appendix R: Order of Chief District Judge G. Murray Snow Denying Motion for Relief from Judgment, Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b), Dated January 5, 2023..... APP.408

Appendix S: Report and Recommendation of Magistrate Judge Michelle H. Burns, Dated November 14, 2022..... APP.411

Appendix T: Excerpts from the Record: Motion to Recall Mandate filed in the Ninth Circuit, Dated February 9, 2022, including Exhibits; Respondents' Response to Motion to Recall the Mandate, Dated February 17, 2022; Reply in Support of Motion to Recall Mandate, Dated

March 17, 2022; Respondents' Brief re: the Court's Jurisdiction to Issue Order on Petitioner's Release Conditions Pending Appeal filed in the District Court, Dated March 21, 2017; Relevant Portions of Post Conviction Hearing Transcript; Counsel's Sworn Declaration; Select Jury Notes
Juror..... APP.422

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ex parte Baez</i> , 177 U.S. 378 (1900) | 4, 23 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Capron v. Van Noorden</i> , 2 Cranch 126 (1804) | 22 |
| <i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968) | 4, 5, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016) | 11 |
| <i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991) | 4, 23 |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) | 22 |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) | 16 |
| <i>Hoffman v. Pulido</i> , 928 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) | 29 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Johnson v. Hoy</i> , 227 U.S. 245 (1913) | 4, 23, 25 |
| <i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>May v. Ryan</i> , 245 F.Supp.3d 1145 (D. Ariz. 2017)..... | 1, 16 |
| <i>Mitchell L. Firm, L.P. v. Bessie Jeanne Worthy Revocable Tr.</i> , 8 F.4th 417 (5th Cir. 2021) | 29, 31 |
| <i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)..... | 27, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977). | 15 |
| <i>Phifer v. Warden</i> , 53 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1995) | 16 |
| <i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Jensen</i> , 153 Ariz. 171 (1987) | 8 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Boch Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1990)..... | 27, 28, 30 |

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010) *passim*

Wright v. Alaska,
47 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2022) 25

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V 3, 8

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3

A.R.S. § 13-1401..... 3, 8

A.R.S. § 13-1407..... 3, 8

A.R.S. § 13-1410..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1254 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254 4, 5, 23, 24, 25

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 1, 3, 21, 28, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62 16, 17

Fed. R. App. P. 40 19

Kristina Moore, SCOTUSblog (2009),
<http://www.scotusblog.com/2009/09/petitions-to-watch-conference-of-9-29-09-part-iii> (last visited Jan. 10, 2023) 12

| | |
|---|----|
| Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2010)..... | 24 |
| William F. Duker, <i>A Constitutional History of Habeas Corpus</i> (1980) | 24 |
| William E. Nelson, <i>Political Decision Making by Informed Juries</i> , 55 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1149 (2014) | 13 |

Petitioner Stephen Edward May respectfully requests a writ of certiorari to review the decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, entered on June 10, 2022.

Opinions and Orders Below

The Ninth Circuit's opinion denying Petitioner's motion to recall the mandate (App.3), upon which certiorari is sought, is reported. 37 F.4th 552. The Ninth Circuit's order denying rehearing is unpublished. App.1.
